operating expenses
(including staff
costs and rental
expenses) and
settlement of the
amount due to
suppliers.

(a) Approximately
HK$55.6 million
has been utilised as
intended;

(b) HK$12 million has
been utilised as
intended; and

(c) Approximately
HK$3.6 million
has been utilised as
intended.

It is planned that the remaining proceeds of approximately HK$9.7 million will be used as
intended by end of 2026.

Save as disclosed above, the Company had not conducted other fundraising exercise involving
issue of equity securities in the twelve months immediately preceding the date of this
announcement.

– 7 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief and after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement and (ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming there is no change in the
shareholding structure of the Company from the date of this announcement up to the Completion)
are set out below:

As at the date of this
announcement Immediately upon Completion

No. of Shares %(approx.) No. of Shares %(approx.)

Mr. Ying and his concert parties
Mr. Ying (Note 1) 521,075,470 38.91 521,075,470 37.56
Ms. Ying (Note 2) 100,000,000 7.47 100,000,000 7.21
Ms. Wu (Note 3) 100,000,000 7.47 100,000,000 7.21
Sub-total 721,075,470 53.85 721,075,470 51.98

Mr. Zhang and his associates
and concert parties (Note 4) 178,489,220 13.33 178,489,220 12.87

Subscriber – – 48,000,000 3.46

Public Shareholders 439,573,501 32.83 439,573,501 31.69

Total 1,339,138,191 100.00 1,387,138,191 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Ying Wei (“Mr. Ying”) is directly interested in 21,075,470 Shares and indirectly interested in
500,000,000 Shares through Ample Colour Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin
Islands with limited liability and wholly owned by Mr. Ying.

2. Ms. Ying Rensi (“Ms. Ying”) is a concert party of Mr. Ying and is indirectly interested in
100,000,000 Shares through Perfect Link Group Limited, a company incorporated in Samoa with
limited liability and wholly owned by Ms. Ying.

3. Ms. Wu Linling (“Ms. Wu”) is a concert party of Mr. Ying and is directly interested in 100,000,000